CITY OF SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Regular Meeting December 20, 2021 Spanish Fort Community Center 6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Work Session December 6, 2021 Regular Meeting December 6, 2021

- VI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS
- VII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
- VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Community Center and all City offices will be closed for the Christmas Holiday on Friday, December 24, 2021, and Monday, December 27, 2021. The Library will be closed Friday, December 24, 2021, Saturday, December 25, 2021, and Monday, December 27, 2021, for the Christmas Holiday as well.

The Community Center and all City offices will be closed on Friday, December 31, 2021, for the New Year's Holiday. The Library will be closed Friday, December 31, 2021, and Saturday, January 1, 2022, as well.

The City would like to thank all who came out to the annual Christmas Parade and to our annual "Twas the Night Before Christmas" book reading. We would like to thank Mary Lynn Williams for serving as our parade grand marshal, and we would like to thank Terry Wilhite, David Conner and Chris Smith for providing musical entertainment. We would like to thank our sponsors, Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood and Blackburn & Conner. We would also like to thank Piggly Wiggly here in Spanish Fort and Daphne Walmart for donating cookies. We would like to especially thank our readers, Dr. Kitsy Dixon, Associate Pastor at Spanish Fort United Methodist Church, and Gerardo "Coach G" Flores, Director of Coaching at Gulf Coast Rangers Football Club. And finally, we would like to thank Santa himself for stopping by!

Christmas tree recycling is available at Fire Station One at 7580 Spanish Fort Blvd. A roll off dumpster for the placement of trees is located on the east side of the property and will be in place until early January.

The City will be partnering with Waste Pro to place roll-off dumpsters at Spirit Park, located at the end of Emily Frances Lane, beginning on December 23 and continuing through December 30 for the purpose of recycling paper and cardboard generated from the Holidays. Other forms of trash should not be placed in these dumpsters.

There will be no holiday disruption of garbage pickup for Waste Pro Customers.

- IX. OLD BUSINESS
- X. NEW BUSINESS

Presentation of Anniversary Plaques to City Employees

Ordinance No. 598-2021----An Ordinance Adopting Standards and Regulations
Regarding the Placement, Construction and Maintenance of
Signs within the City of Spanish Fort

- Resolution No. 1195-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into an Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the Baldwin County Commission for Assistance with Funding for a Transportation Alternatives Program Project for the Construction of Multi-use Sidewalk Improvements along Jimmy Faulkner Drive from Dunlin Avenue to Spanish Fort Middle School
- Resolution No. 1196-2021----A Resolution Awarding a Bid for the Wakefield Canal Restoration Project, ADEM SRF Project No. CS10874 for the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
- Resolution No. 1197-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Agreement for Engineering Services between the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, and Matthew Jones Engineering, LLC, for Denise Lane and Rita Avenue Drainage Improvements
- Resolution No. 1198-2021----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Agreement for Engineering Services between the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, and Matthew Jones Engineering, LLC, for Caisson Trace Drainage Improvements
- Resolution No. 1199-2021----A Resolution Establishing Paid Holidays for Eligible City Employees and Staff for the 2022 Calendar Year
- Resolution No. 1200-2021----A Resolution Approving of an Act to be Enacted by the Legislature Annexing Certain Territory into the Corporate Limits of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
- Resolution No. 1201-2021----A Resolution Requesting the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and State of Alabama Department of Environmental

 Management to Extend the Comment Period for Project
 No. SAM-2021-00246-DCH
- Resolution No. 1202-2021----A Resolution Authorizing and Approving the Execution of a Contract with BancorpSouth Equipment Finance, a Division of Cadence Bank
- XI. ADJOURN TO NEXT MEETING
 Work Session and Regular Meeting, January 3, 2022